rights under the Hennabun Convertible Note.

IMPLICATION OF THE LISTING RULES

As certain of the applicable percentage ratios prescribed under Rule 14.07 of the Listing
Rules exceed 100%, the Hennabun Shares Acquisition and/or the Hennabun Convertible Note
Subscription constitute very substantial acquisitions of the Company under Chapter 14 of the
Listing Rules. The Hennabun Shares Acquisition and the CN Subscription Agreement
together with the transactions contemplated thereunder will be subject to, amongst other
things, the approval of the Shareholders at the EGM.

The Company through its wholly-owned subsidiary which is a money lender entered into
financing agreements with Sun Chung Nam Finance Limited, which is an indirect wholly-
owned subsidiary of Hennabun including but not limited to the recent loan facility in the
principal amount of HK$45 million as referred to in the Company’s announcement dated 12
September 2008 and circular dated 26 September 2008.

Existing

shareholding

Upon completion of the
Hennabun Convertible Note

Subscription and the full
conversion of the Hennabun

Convertible Note
   No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Equity Spin   3,937,133,333 79.46 3,937,133,333 48.73
FFSL   - - 3,125,000,000 38.68
Heritage International Holdings Limited   150,000,000 3.03 150,000,000 1.86
Unity Investments Holdings Limited   124,000,000 2.50 124,000,000 1.53
Radford Capital Investment Limited   25,500,000 0.52 25,500,000 0.31
Other shareholders of Hennabun   718,000,000 14.49 718,000,000 8.89

Total   4,954,633,333 100.00 8,079,633,333 100.00

 - 14 -

As at the date of this announcement, Unity Investments Holdings Limited, Radford Capital
Investment Limited and Heritage International Limited held 72,705,299 Shares, 52,676,800
Shares and 49,044,000 Shares respectively, representing approximately 7.44%, 5.39% and
5.02% of the issued share capital of the Company respectively. Unity Investments Holdings
Limited, Radford Capital Investment Limited and Heritage International Holdings Limited,
being shareholders of Hennabun, have material interest in the transactions contemplated
under the S&P Agreement and the CN Subscription Agreement, and they are required to